BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2008-004

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, NAMING AN ALLEY THAT RUNS FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH NORTH JEFFERSON STREET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH NORTH **RIDGE AVENUE IN THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE**

WHEREAS, the Alley that that runs from its intersection with North Jefferson Street to its intersection with North Ridge Avenue is maintained by the Borough of Greencastle and is an unnamed alley.

WHEREAS, Borough Council deems the naming of the Alley that that runs from its intersection with North Jefferson Street to its intersection with North Ridge Avenue to be in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the Borough's citizens.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1: The Alley that runs from its intersection with North Jefferson Street to its intersection with North Ridge Avenue in the Borough of Greencastle is named Warren Lane.

Section 2: A sign having the name of the alley shall be erected by the Borough in such location, as it deems necessary to identify and locate the alley.

Section 3: Repealer. All provisions of previous ordinances of the Borough of Greencastle, or parts thereof, which are contrary or inconsistent to this Ordinance, are expressly repealed.

Section 4: Savings Clause. In all other respects, the Borough of Greencastle shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

Section 5: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after its enactment, 2008. being

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 4th day of August , 2008 by the Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

ATTEST:

/s/Kenneth W. Womack Kenneth W. Womack, Borough Secretary /s/Charles R. Eckstine Charles R. Eckstine, President /s/Robert E. Eberly Robert E. Eberly, Mayor

"I hereby certify that the above Ordinance was duly adopted on August 4, 2008 at a Regular meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council, and that the adoption of the Ordinance was advertised in The Echo Pilot on July 23, 2008, and entered in the Borough Ordinance Book on August 12, 2008.

Kenneth W. Womack, Borough Secretary